
Land Use Hearing Notice (PDF)

Notice is hereby given that the Millcreek Land Use Hearing Officer will hold one 

hearing at approx. 1:00 p.m. on Thursday, August 14, 2025, at City Hall, 1330 E. 

Chambers Avenue, Millcreek, Utah 84106: 1) LUHO- 25- 009, request to replace an 

existing non- complying deck at 4733 S Mile High Drive by applicant Joel Crosby. 

For more information, please visit 

HTTPS://WWW.MILLCREEKUT.GOV/AGENDACENTER or call 801- 214- 2700. In 

compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special 

accommodation should notify the ADA Coordinator at 

ADAINFO@MILLCREEKUT.GOV or 801- 214- 2751.

LUHO-25-009 STAFF REPORT.PDF

1.

Documents:

https://www.millcreekut.gov/AgendaCenter
mailto:adainfo@millcreekut.gov
https://www.millcreekut.gov/db720e51-ff12-4a1f-bba4-a9a68fdd7408
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LUHO-25-009 

Land Use Hearing Staff Report 
 
Meeting Date:  8/14/2025 
 
Applicant:   Joel Cosby 
 
Re:    Reconstruction of a Noncomplying Structure 
 
Property Address: 4733 South Mile High Drive 
 

  Zone: R-1-10 
 

Prepared By: Francis Xavier Lilly, AICP 
   

REQUEST AND SYNOPSIS 
 
The applicant is seeking approval to reconstruct a non-complying deck located in the front yard of a home at 
4733 South Mile High Drive. This application is intended to resolve a code violation on the property, where a 
a deck was reconstructed constructed without a permit. Millcreek issued a stop-work order on the property in 
January 2025. Staff worked with the applicant on a revised deck plan does not increase the encroachment of the deck 
into the north side yard setback, and pulls the deck in from the front property line.   
 
The property is located within Millcreek’s R-1-10 Zone which requires a 30-foot front yard setback and a 10-
foot side yard setback as measured from property line to structure. (MKZ 18.36.040) Before the unpermitted 
work took place, the deck not meet these setback requirements as it sits 15 feet 2 inches from the front 
property line and is 9 feet 1 inch from the side property line.  
 
The replacement deck is proposed to be smaller than the previous deck, but it will still require an approval of 
the Land Use Hearing Officer, because it will still encroach into required setbacks. The replacement deck will 
maintain the same side yard encroachment (9 feet 1 inch at the corner of the house). The front yard 
encroachment will be significantly reduced: The front of the deck will also be brought closer to the home by 8 
feet with a new front yard setback of 23 feet, brining it closer to the required 30-foot front yard setback.    
 
The Land Use Hearing Officer may allow for a noncomplying structure to be reconstructed pursuant to 
Millcreek’s Nonconformities Code (MKZ 18.60.050). 
 
18.60.050 Noncomplying Structures 
 
Expansion and Enlargement. A noncomplying structure may be expanded or enlarged upon a permit 
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authorized by the land use hearing officer, provided that the land use hearing officer shall find the following: 
 

1. The addition, enlargement, or reconstruction of the structure at a new location complies with the 
standards and regulations of the current zone and the applicable requirements of this title.  

2. The addition to, enlargement of, moving of, or reconstruction of the structure at a new location of the 
lot is compatible with existing development within a reasonable distance in terms of height, mass, 
applicable building envelope requirements, and lot or parcel coverage; and  

3. The addition to, enlargement of, moving of, or reconstruction of the structure at a new location of the 
lot will not be detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of persons residing within a 
reasonable distance of the subject property.  

4. The cumulative expansion since the structure became nonconforming does not exceed 50% of the 
structure’s height, footprint, lot or parcel coverage, and/or area when it became nonconforming.  

 

FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, & RECOMMENDATION 
 
Findings:  
 

1. Non-conforming structures may be expanded according to the terms set forth in the land use 
ordinance. MKZ 18.60.050. 

2. The property is currently located within the R-1-10 Zone.  
3. Millcreek obtained record of a building permit issued by Salt Lake County on July 15, 2008, for a deck 

addition on the property. That permit is attached to this report.  
In 2010, the front yard set back in an R-1-10 Zone was 30 feet. Staff believes that a permit on this 
property may have been issued in error, because the deck did not comply with front or side setbacks 
at the time the permit was approved. However, the land use approval was clearly indicated on the 
permit, and the site plan did not include any redlines, corrections, or setback information.  

4. The footprint of the proposed deck will be reduced, to provide a 10 foot deck off the front of the 
house. The resulting setback encroachment will be seven feet, substantially less than the existing deck. 
A further reduction would be warranted if the hearing officer is to find that the reconstruction 
complies with the standards and regulations of the current zone. 

5. Because the proposed deck is smaller in terms of area and encroachment into the front yard, staff 
would not object to a finding that the reconstruction of the deck at a new location of the lot will not 
be detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of persons residing within a reasonable 
distance of the subject property, provided the new deck complies with the setbacks and materials as 
represented in the applicant’s letter of intent and site plan, which are attached to this report.  

6. This proposal does not result in a cumulative expansion of the noncomplying structure. In fact, the 
extent of noncompliance will be reduced if this permit is approved. 

 
Conclusions: 
  

1. The rest of the scope of work for the deck will comply with other standards, notably the side yard 
setback, and is both compatible and in harmony with the intent of the established requirements as set 
forth by Millcreek Code. In order to make a finding that the reconstruction of the deck complies with 
code, the deck will have to be further reduced in size to achieve a minimum 30 foot front yard 
setback.  

2. The relocation will not be detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of persons residing 
within a reasonable distance of the subject property, nor does it impose any unreasonable burden 
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upon the lands located in the vicinity of the nonconforming use or structure and otherwise meets the 
criteria set forth by Millcreek Code MKZ 18.60.050. 

3. A replacement deck was constructed without a building permit, and a stop-work order was issued on 
the property. An approval of a permit to relocate a noncomplying structure will help resolve an 
ongoing code compliance case. If the Land Use Hearing Officer is inclined to issue a permit, staff 
recommends that the Land Use Hearing Officer require a timely removal of the illegally constructed 
deck and that the building permit be amended to include the attached site plan, revised if necessary to 
meet the required setbacks.    

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 
 

• Aerial Image - 2025 
• Streetview Images – 2010 and 2007 
• Building Permit 726116 from Salt Lake County  
• Photos from Code Compliance Case  
• Letter of Intent 
• Site Plan  



 

Aerial Image – 2025 

 

This aerial image shows the deck, partially under construction, as of April 22, 2025.  

  



Streetview Images 

 

Street view image showing former deck after it was permitted - 2010 

 

Street view image showing the house before construction of the deck - 2007 

  











Photos from Code Compliance Case 

 

 

This image shows the replacement deck under construction, without a permit. A stop-work order 

was issued in January 2025, pending planning approval (and a Land Use Hearing Officer permit). 

The old deck, since demolished, extended to the top edge of the rockery wall depicted in the photo.  

 

 

As part of the review of the unpermitted replacement deck, staff is requiring the applicant to avoid 

encroaching into the side yard setback on the north side of the house. This will require modification 

of the structure as it was partially built in January.  

The revised deck site plan shows that the replacement deck will have a compliant side yard setback.  







Letter of Intent for Millcreek City 
Project Info:  4733 South Mile High / 300 Square Foot Deck Removal 
& Replacement 

 
 
To Whom It May Concern:  
 
This letter is to provide details of our intent for the deck at the above property. The deck has 
been analyzed for removal and replacement due to significant structural and material failure. 
The existing deck has deteriorated over time, with noticeable issues including rotted wood, 
unstable and wobbly stairs, and overall structural weakness—posing a clear safety hazard to 
occupants and visitors. To ensure a safe and long-lasting solution, the new deck will be 
constructed using Trex composite decking material. Trex is a high-quality, low-maintenance 
alternative to wood that resists rot, warping, and insect damage, making it ideal for long-term 
outdoor use. 
 
Thank you, 
Joel Cosby 
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